
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 6 November 2024 

 
 
To all Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Thursday, 14 November 
2024 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 October 2024 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   Planning Applications (Pages 5 - 38) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 

5.   Planning Appeals (Pages 39 - 40) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 

 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor R Butler  
Vice-Chair: Councillor  R Walker 
Councillors: R Walker, S Calvert, J Chaplain, A Edyvean, S Ellis, E Georgiou, 
S Mallender, D Mason, C Thomas and T Wells 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2024 
Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Butler (Chair), R Walker (Vice-Chair), J Chaplain, A Edyvean, 

S Ellis, E Georgiou, S Mallender, D Mason and C Thomas 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 H Knott Head of Planning 
 A Cullen Planning Manager - Development, Planning and Growth 
 A Baxter Team Manager Area Planning 
 C Thompson Area Planning Officer 
 P Langton Senior Planning Officer 
 N Ford Planning Assistant 
 A Walker Borough Solicitor 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors S Calvert and T Wells 
  

 
13 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillor C Thomas declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Councillor for 

application 23/02182/FUL and 24/00211/RELDEM and would remove herself 
from the discussion and vote for this item. 
 
Councillor H Om arrived after the start of the meeting and removed himself 
from the discussion and vote for application 24/00776/FUL. 
 

14 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 September 2024 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2024 were agreed as a true 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

15 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director Development and 
Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
24/00776/FUL - Two year temporary permission for side boundary 
fencing. New side gate. Planting of side perimeter hedging. Alterations to 
existing garage with new hardstanding and adequate drainage to create 
driveway for parking (Retrospective) - 26 Lyme Park, West Bridgford, 
Nottinghamshire NG2 7TR 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
Updates 
 
Additional representation was received after the agenda was published and 
this was circulated to the Committee before the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Ms A Mann (Applicant) and Councillor A Phillips (Ward Councillor) 
addressed the Committee. Mr P Houghton (Objector) had submitted a written 
statement prior to the meeting which was read out by the Borough Solicitor. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, THE 
DETAILS OF WHICH ARE SET OUT IN THE REPORT PUBLISHED WITH 
THE AGENDA. 
 
23/02182/FUL and 24/00211/RELDEM - Proposed Demolition of Part of 
Existing Barns; Conversion of Existing Barns and Rebuild New Barn with 
Single Storey Extension to form 1 New Dwelling - 48 Main Street, East 
Leake, Nottinghamshire, LE12 6PG 
 
Updates 
 
Additional representation was received after the agenda was published and 
this was circulated to the Committee before the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Ms K Forlani (Applicant), Ms S Postlewaite (Objector) and 
Councillor L Way (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee.  
 
Councillor C Thomas left the Council Chamber to remove herself from the 
discussion and vote. 
 
Comments 
 
Members of the Committee sought clarification about the ecologist survey in 
relation to bats and expressed concern about work taking place if they were 
discovered to be living in the building and asked that an advisory note be 
added to the application stating that demolition and building works should 
cease should bats be found in the building. Members of the Committee noted 
the wording of Condition 5 in relation to trees and asked that the word ‘should’ 
be amended to ‘will’, to state that tree protection measures will refer to all trees 
on the site.  
 
DECISION 
 
24/00211/RELDEM – APPROVAL BE GRANTED FOR THE DEMOLITION OF 
THE BUILDING SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS SET OUT IN THE REPORT 
PUBLISHED WITH THE AGENDA, WITH AN ADVISORY NOTE THAT 
WORKS WILL STOP SHOULD BATS BE FOUND IN THE BUILDING. 
 

page 2



 

 

Councillor C Thomas rejoined the meeting. 
 
23/02182/FUL - PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS, THE DETAILS OF WHICH ARE SET OUT IN THE REPORT 
PUBLISHED WITH THE AGENDA, WITH AN ADVISORY NOTE THAT 
WORKS WILL STOP SHOULD BATS BE FOUND IN THE BUILDING AND 
THAT CONDITION 5 BE AMENDED TO STATE THAT TREE PROTECTION 
MEASURES WILL REFER TO ALL TREES ON THE SITE. 
 
24/01456/REG3 - Refurbishment & de carbonisation works including the 
installation of air source heat pumps with external plant enclosure, 
installation of photovoltaic panels, installation of thermal insulation to 
exterior timber framed walls and flat roof areas with increase in height, 
alteration to rear access into the building, removing painted timber 
window frames & replacing with powdered coated aluminium frames, and 
installation of mobile telecommunication dish - Rushcliffe Borough 
Council, Sir Julien Cahn Loughborough Road, West Bridgford, 
Nottinghamshire 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, THE 
DETAILS OF WHICH ARE SET OUT IN THE REPORT PUBLISHED WITH 
THE AGENDA. 
 

16 Planning Appeals 
 

 The Committee noted the Planning Appeal Decisions report which had been 
circulated with the agenda. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.54 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Thursday,  14 November 2024 
 
Planning Applications 

 

Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 
PLEASE NOTE: 

 
1. Slides relating to the application will be shown where appropriate. 

 
2. Plans illustrating the report are for identification only. 

 
3. Background Papers - the application file for each application is available for 

public inspection at the Rushcliffe Customer Contact Centre in accordance 
with the  Local Government Act 1972 and relevant planning 
legislation/Regulations.  Copies of the submitted application details are 
available on the   website http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online- 
applications/. This report is available as part of the Planning Committee Agenda 
which can be viewed five working days before the meeting at 
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=140  

 Once a decision has been taken on a planning application the decision notice 
is also displayed on the website. 

 
4. Reports to the Planning Committee take into account diversity and Crime and 

Disorder issues. Where such implications are material they are referred to in the 
reports, where they are balanced with other material planning considerations. 

 
5. With regard to S17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Police have 

advised they wish to be consulted on the following types of applications: major 
developments; those attracting significant numbers of the public e.g., public 
houses, takeaways etc.; ATM machines, new neighbourhood facilities including 
churches; major alterations to public buildings; significant areas of open 
space/landscaping or linear paths; form diversification to industrial uses in 
isolated locations. 

 
6. Where the Planning Committee have power to determine an application but the 

decision proposed would be contrary to the recommendation of the Director – 
Development and Economic Growth, the application may be referred to the 
Council for decision. 

7. The following notes appear on decision notices for full planning permissions: 
   “When carrying out building works you are advised to use door types and 
locks conforming to British Standards, together with windows that are 
performance tested (i.e. to BS 7950 for ground floor and easily accessible 
windows in homes). You are also advised to consider installing a burglar 
alarm, as this is the most effective way of protecting against burglary. 

page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/
https://democracy.rushcliffe.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=140


If you have not already made a Building Regulations application we would 
recommend that you check to see if one is required as soon as possible. Help 
and guidance can be obtained by ringing 0115 914 8459, or by looking at our 
web site at 

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol  

 
 
 
Application Address Page      

   
24/00485/FUL 146 Loughborough Road Ruddington Nottinghamshire 

NG11 6LJ 

7 - 26 

 Erection of Single Dwelling  

Ward Ruddington  

Recommendation Planning permission be granted subject to conditions   

   
Application Address Page      

   
24/00603/FUL Fields Farm Barton Lane Thrumpton 27 - 38 

 Demolition of existing extension and detached 
outbuilding, Erect two 2 storey side extensions, single 
storey rear extension, rear dormer windows 
replacement bay windows to front 
 

 

Ward Gotham  
   
Recommendation Planning permission be refused  
   
   
   
   

 

 

page 6

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=SAW3DXNLJTQ00
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=SBPNA8NLK1000


This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with
the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller
of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Rushcliffe Borough Council - 100019419

Application Number: 24/00485/FUL
146 Loughborough Road, Ruddington 
4

scale 1:2000 page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

24/00485/FUL 

  

Applicant Mr Adrian Kerrison 

  

Location 146 Loughborough Road, Ruddington, Nottinghamshire, NG11 6LJ 

 
 
  

Proposal Erection of Single Dwelling 

 
  

Ward Ruddington 

 

 

THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 

Details of the application can be found here 
 

1. The application site relates to the garden area of a two-storey detached dwelling 

at 146 Loughborough Road, located within the built up area of Ruddington. The 

application site is accessed off Loughborough Road through a private driveway 

which is shared with the host property and two bungalows at no’s 146A (south) 

and 146B (north) Loughborough Road. 

 

2. The application site is relatively flat and has been cleared of vegetation prior to 

the application being submitted to the Council for consideration. However, the 

site is bounded by some mature trees and hedges on the western and southern 

boundaries. 

DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
3. Planning permission is sought to build a 1.5 storey detached dwelling to the 

west of the host dwelling at 146 Loughborough Road. Access would be provided 

from the private driveway along the northern elevation of the host dwelling 

where off-
[...]

will need the consent of the owner(s) involved before any such works are started. 
 
Please contact the Borough Council (Tel: 0115 981 9911) and ask for the Recycling 
Officer to arrange for payment and delivery of the bins 
 
Nesting birds and bats, their roosts and their access to these roosts are protected 
under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. Should birds be nesting in the trees 
concerned it is recommended that felling/surgery should be carried out between 
September and January for further advice contact Nottinghamshire Wildlife Trust on 
0115 958 8242 or by email at info@nottswt.co.uk. If bats are present you should 
contact Natural England on 0300 060 3900 or by email at 
enquiries@naturalengland.org.uk. It is an offence under S148 and S151 of the 
Highways Act 1980 to deposit mud on the public highway and as such you should 
undertake every effort to prevent it occurring. 
 

 

page 26



This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with
the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller
of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Rushcliffe Borough Council - 100019419

Application Number: 24/00603/FUL
Fields Farm, Barton Lane, Thrumpton
4

scale 1:2000 page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

24/00603/FUL 

  

Applicant Mr C OGrady  

  

Location Fields Farm, Barton Lane, Thrumpton  

 
  

Proposal Demolition of existing extension and detached outbuilding, Erect two 2 
storey side extensions, single storey rear extension, rear dormer 
windows replacement bay windows to front. 

 

  

Ward Gotham 

 
THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
Details of the application can be found here 
 
1. The application site - Fields Farm, is a two-storey detached dwelling located 

within the Green Belt, on the north-western side of Barton Lane, to the east of 
Thrumpton. The application site is also located within Thru
[...]
on and detached outbuilding, 

Erect two 2 storey side extensions, single storey rear extension, single storey 
link garage, rear dormer window. Erection of new walls and gates to front 
access/boundary – WITHDRAWN 

 
18. 23/02093/RELDEM - Demolition of existing extension and detached 

outbuilding - WITHDRAWN 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Ward Councillor(s) 
 
19. One Ward Councillor (Cllr R Walker) – In my view the key aspects of this 

application are the impact upon the Thrumpton Conservation Area and whether 
or not the proposals meet the exception for inappropriate development in the 
green belt at paragraph 149(c) of the NPPF - the extension or alteration of a 
building provided that it does not result in disproportionate additions over and 
above the size of the original building.  

 

The views of the relevant Conservation Officer at the Council would be 
welcome here. Whilst the site is within the Conservation area, to my mind the 
site is clearly outside of the village and thus debateable the extent to which this 
building makes a positive contribution to the Area. 
 

The Parish Meeting have a settled position that they wish to support 
developments that allow growing and changing families to stay in the village 
and are aware that this could see proposals which exceed the Borough's 50% 
'rule of thumb' view on disproportionate additions. The ad hoc extensions are 
of limited value from a design perspective. The proposed replacements would 
be an improvement. With the information available I do not object to the 
application. 

 
20. One Ward Councillor (Cllr A Brown) – No objection.  
 
 

page 30



 

 

 

Town/Parish Council  
 
21. Thrumpton Parish Meeting is keen to support small-scale modifications or 

extensions to village properties which help accommodate the changing needs 
and circumstances of residents particularly where that allows residents and 
their families to remain within the village. To support these aims we are 
developing a Neighbourhoo
[...]
A to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) does 
not apply in relation to planning permission for development which inter alia is 
the subject of a householder application within the meaning of article 2(1) of 
the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order 2015. 

 
Conclusions 

 
63. Negotiations have taken place during the consideration of the application. 

Whilst some amendments have been made to the proposal for clarification 
purposes this has not addressed the fundamental objection to the proposal 
and therefore the application is recommended to refuse planning permission. 
 

page 37



 

 

 

64. Taking the above into account, it is considered that the development would 
result in a disproportionate addition over and above the original building and 
would therefore be inappropriate in the Green Belt. Without very special 
circumstances to clearly outweigh the harm to the green belt identified the 
proposal is considered to be contrary to Section 13 of the NPPF and Policy 21 
of the Local Plan Part 2. It has also been found that the proposal, by virtue of 
the side extensions would result in harm to the character and appearance of 
the Conservation Area, contrary to Section 16 of the NPPF, Policies 10 and 11 
of the LPP1 and Policies 1 and 28 of the LPP2 and Section 72 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 

 
1. The proposed development would result in disproportionate additions 

over and above the original building and would therefore be 
inappropriate in the Green Belt. Very special circumstances have not 
been demonstrated to clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt by 
reason of inappropriateness or other harms identified. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Section 13 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (paragraphs 152, 153 and 154) and Policy 21 (Green 
[...]
ry 
Gardens, West 
Bridgford 

Construction of a double 
detached garage on 
frontage land forming part 
of the host dwelling to 
Construction of a double 
detached garage on 
frontage land forming part 
of the host dwelling to 
include hedge 
screening/landscaping. 

 
Dismissed 

 
Delegated 

 
APP/P3040/D/24/3346885 

 
11/10/2024 

page 39

A
genda Item

 5



Planning Appeals from 27 September 2024 to 31 October 2024 

 

 
24/00664/FUL 

 
38 Ashley Road, 
Keyworth 

 
Loft Conversion to include 
a dormer extension to rear 
roof, raise ridge height and 
add one roof window to 
front roof. 

 
Dismissed 

 
Delegated  

 
APP/P3040/D/24/3351739 

 
18/10/2024 

 
24/00702/FUL 

 
32 Alford Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
Erection of a two-storey 
side extension and single 
storey rear extension. 
Raised height of existing 
chimney. 

 
Allowed 

 
Delegated 

 
APP/P3040/D/24/3351661 

 
18/10/2024 

 
22/02241/FUL 

 
Land East Of 
Hawksworth And 
Northwest Of 
Thoroton, 
Shelton Road, 
Thoroton 

 
Installation of renewable 
energy generating solar 
farm comprising ground-
mounted photovoltaic 
solar arrays, together with 
substation, inverter 
stations, security 
measures, site access, 
internal access tracks and 
other ancillary 
infrastructure, including 
landscaping and 
biodiversity enhancements 

 
Allowed 

 
Delegated 

 
APP/P3040/W/23/3330045 

 
23/10/2024 

 

page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 October 2024
	4 Planning Applications
	24-00485-FUL
	24-00485-FUL 146 Loughborough Rd, Ruddington
	24-00603-FUL
	24-00603-FUL Fields Farm, Barton Lane, Thrumpton

	5 Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2024 
Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Butler (Chair), R Walker (Vice-Chair), S Calvert, J Chaplain, 

A Edyvean, S Ellis, E Georgiou, S Mallender, D Mason, C Thomas and 
N Regan  

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor J Walker   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 A Cullen Planning Manager - Development 

 
 A Baxter 

 
 
C Dinescu 
 

Team Manager - Area Planning 
(West) 
 
Area Planning Officer 

 R Clack Solicitor 
 

 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor T Wells, substituted by Councillor N Regan.  
   

 
17 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillor R Walker declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Councillor for 

application 24/00603/FUL and would remove himself from the debate and vote 
for this item. 
 

18 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 October 2024 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2024 were agreed as a true 
record and were signed by the Chair.  
 

19 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director for Development 
and Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
 



 

 

24/00485/FUL – The erection of a single dwelling – 146 Loughborough 
Road, Ruddington, Nottinghamshire, NG11 6LJ. 
 
Updates 
 
The Chair, Councillor R Butler, acknowledged receipt of an email sent to all 
members of planning committee by the applicant, Mr Kerrison. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Mr A Kerrison (Applicant) addressed the Committee.  
 
Councillor J Walker (Ward Councillor) had registered to address the committee 
on this item as Ward Councillor. However, on arriving at the meeting after the 
designated time for public speaking and after the recommendation in the 
officer’s report had been moved and seconded and members of the committee 
had proceeded to debate the item, it was ruled that she was not permitted to 
address the committee, in accordance with the Council’s standing orders on 
meeting procedure. 
 
Cllr S Mallender abstained from voting on this application due to her late 
attendance.  
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, THE 
DETAILS OF WHICH ARE SET OUT IN THE REPORT PUBLISHED WITH 
THE AGENDA. 
 
24/00603/FUL – Demolition of existing extension and detached 
outbuilding. Erect two 2 storey side extensions, single storey rear 
extension, rear dormer windows, replacement bay windows to front – 
Fields Farm, Barton Lane, Thrumpton, Nottinghamshire. 
 
Updates 
 
An additional representation was received after the agenda was published and 
this was circulated to the Committee before the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Mr C O’Grady (Applicant) and Councillor R Walker (Ward 
Councillor) addressed the Committee.  
 
Councillor R Walker then left the Council Chamber to remove himself from the 
debate and vote, returning after the vote had been taken.  
 
Comments  
 
The Committee voted 5-5 in favour of the recommendation in the officer’s 
report, with the Chair having the casting vote. 
 
 
 



 

 

DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE REFUSED FOR THE REASONS DETAILED IN 
THE REPORT PUBLISHED WITH THE AGENDA.  
 

20 Planning Appeals 
 

 The Committee noted the Planning Appeal Decisions report which had been 
circulated with the agenda. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.41 pm.                                                                         CHAIR 


